



CORDOBA MINERALS CORP.

Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended

December 31, 2017

TSX-V: CDB

MANAGEMENT'S RESPONSIBILITY FOR FINANCIAL REPORTING

The accompanying consolidated financial statements of Cordoba Minerals Corp. (the "Company" or "Cordoba") were prepared by management in accordance with the International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS"). Management acknowledges responsibility for the preparation and presentation of the consolidated financial statements, including responsibility for significant accounting judgments and estimates and the choice of accounting principles and methods that are appropriate to the Company's circumstances. The significant accounting policies of the Company are summarized in notes 2 and 3 to the consolidated financial statements.

Management has established systems of internal control over the financial reporting process, which are designed to provide reasonable assurance that relevant and reliable financial information is produced.

Deloitte LLP, the Company's independent auditor, conduct an audit of the consolidated financial statements in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Their auditor's report is presented with the consolidated financial statements.

The Board of Directors is responsible for reviewing and approving the consolidated financial statements and for ensuring that management fulfills its financial reporting responsibilities. An Audit Committee assists the Board of Directors in fulfilling this responsibility. The members of the Audit Committee are independent. The Audit Committee meets with management to review the internal controls over the financial reporting process, the consolidated financial statements and the auditors' report. The Audit Committee also reviews the Company's Management's Discussion and Analysis to ensure that the financial information reported therein is consistent with the information presented in the consolidated financial statements. The Audit Committee reports its findings to the Board of Directors for its consideration in approving the consolidated financial statements for issuance to the shareholders.

Management recognizes its responsibility for conducting the Company's affairs in compliance with established financial standards, and applicable laws and regulations, and for maintaining proper standards of conduct for its activities.

(Signed) "*Mario Stifano*"

Chief Executive Officer

(Signed) "*Cybill Tsung*"

Chief Financial Officer

March 13, 2018

Independent Auditor's Report

To the Shareholders of
Cordoba Minerals Corp.

We have audited the accompanying consolidated financial statements of Cordoba Minerals Corp., which comprise the consolidated statements of financial position as at December 31, 2017, the consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss, changes in shareholders' equity and cash flows for the year then ended, and a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information.

Management's Responsibility for the Consolidated Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these consolidated financial statements in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of consolidated financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditor's Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these consolidated financial statements based on our audit. We conducted our audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Those standards require that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the consolidated financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity's preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal control. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the consolidated financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained in our audit is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Opinion

In our opinion, the consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of Cordoba Minerals Corp. as at December 31, 2017, and its financial performance and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards.

Emphasis of Matter

Without modifying our opinion, we draw attention to Note 1 in the consolidated financial statements which indicates that Cordoba Minerals Corp. incurred a net loss of \$79.34 million during the year ended December 31, 2017 and has incurred cumulative losses from inception in the amount of \$149.56 million at December 31, 2017. These conditions, along with other matters as set forth in Note 1, indicate the existence of a material uncertainty which may cast significant doubt about Cordoba Minerals Corp.'s ability to continue as a going concern.

Other Matter

The consolidated financial statements of Cordoba Minerals Corp. as at and for the years ended December 31, 2016 and 2015 (prior to the revision described in Note 4 to the consolidated financial statements) were audited by another auditor who expressed an unmodified opinion on those financial statements on March 30, 2017.

As part of our audit of the consolidated financial statements of Cordoba Minerals Corp. for the year ended December 31, 2017, we also audited the adjustments described in Note 4 that were applied to revise the consolidated financial statements as at and for the year ended December 31, 2016 and to the consolidated statement of financial position as at December 31, 2015. In our opinion, such adjustments are appropriate and have been properly applied. We were not engaged to audit, review, or apply any procedures to the consolidated financial statements of Cordoba Minerals Corp. as at and for the years ended December 31, 2016 and 2015 other than with respect to the adjustments and, accordingly, we do not express an opinion or any other form of assurance on the consolidated financial statements as at and for the years ended December 31, 2016 and 2015 taken as a whole.

/s/ Deloitte LLP

Chartered Professional Accountants
March 13, 2018
Vancouver, British Columbia

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION

As at December 31, 2017 and 2016 and January 1, 2016

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

As at	December 31, 2017	December 31, 2016	December 31, 2015
		(Revised)	(Revised)
		(Note 4)	(Note 4)
ASSETS			
Current assets			
Cash and cash equivalents (Note 6)	\$ 2,414,435	\$ 1,027,240	\$ 1,871,192
Other receivables	66,855	27,742	33,651
Due from related parties (Note 13)	61,777	-	-
Prepaid expenses and deposits	824,219	447,954	229,835
	3,367,286	1,502,936	2,134,678
Non-current assets			
Colombian value added tax receivable (Note 7)	1,171,287	854,713	241,749
Property, plant and equipment (Note 8)	937,884	112,125	172,146
	2,109,171	966,838	413,895
TOTAL ASSETS	\$ 5,476,457	\$ 2,469,774	\$ 2,548,573
LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY			
Current liabilities			
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	\$ 466,005	\$ 574,565	\$ 452,726
Due to related parties (Note 13)	45,921	1,599,558	383,469
	511,926	2,174,123	836,195
Shareholders' equity			
Share capital (Note 10)	139,615,465	58,574,252	56,664,991
Equity reserves (Note 10 and 11)	15,191,447	12,126,785	10,959,587
Accumulated other comprehensive loss	(259,886)	(164,125)	(236,962)
Deficit (Note 4)	(149,582,495)	(70,241,261)	(65,675,238)
	4,964,531	295,651	1,712,378
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY	\$ 5,476,457	\$ 2,469,774	\$ 2,548,573

Nature of operations and going concern (Note 1)

APPROVED ON BEHALF OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS:

(signed) "Peter Meredith", Director
Peter Meredith

(signed) "Ignacio Rosado", Director
Ignacio Rosado

See accompanying notes to the consolidated financial statements

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF LOSS AND COMPREHENSIVE LOSS

For the years ended December 31, 2017 and 2016

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

For the year ended	December 31, 2017	December 31, 2016
		(Revised) (Note 4)
Operating expenses		
Exploration and evaluation expenditures (Note 4 and 12)	\$ 76,425,509	\$ 1,407,015
Corporate administration	2,174,425	1,560,570
Share-based compensation (Note 11)	687,092	1,557,084
Amortization	75,142	60,785
	79,362,168	4,585,454
Other income (expense)		
Interest and other income	14,468	30,061
Foreign exchange loss	(2,124)	(8,635)
Gain on disposition of property, plant and equipment	8,590	-
Write-off of property, plant and equipment	-	(1,995)
	20,934	19,431
Net loss for the year	\$ (79,341,234)	\$ (4,566,023)
Other comprehensive loss		
Items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss:		
Unrealized loss on foreign exchange translation	(95,761)	(164,125)
Comprehensive loss for the year	\$ (79,436,995)	\$ (4,730,148)
Loss per share, basic and diluted	\$ (0.57)	\$ (0.05)
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding	138,016,429	85,576,189

See accompanying notes to the consolidated financial statements

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

For the years ended December 31, 2017 and 2016

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

For the year ended	December 31, 2017	December 31, 2016
		(Revised) (Note 4)
Operating activities		
Loss for the year	\$ (79,341,234)	\$ (4,566,023)
Items not affecting cash:		
Share-based payments	687,092	1,557,084
Amortization	75,142	60,785
Exploration expenditure paid with shares and warrants (Note 10)	71,376,307	38,000
Write-off of property, plant and equipment	-	1,995
Write-off of due to related party (Note 13)	(29,514)	
Gain on disposition of property, plant and equipment	(8,590)	-
Unrealized foreign exchange (gain) loss	(157,801)	72,910
Changes in non-cash working capital balances:		
Other receivables	(303,672)	(610,762)
Prepaid expenses and deposits	(376,265)	(218,119)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	(108,561)	121,839
Due to and from related party	(1,585,900)	1,216,854
	(9,772,996)	(2,325,437)
Financing activities		
Issuance of shares and warrants for cash, net of issue cost	8,685,093	-
Exercise of warrants	2,455,382	1,460,000
Exercise of stock options	166,500	21,375
	11,306,975	1,481,375
Investing activities		
Disposition of property, plant and equipment	30,204	-
Acquisition of property, plant and equipment	(179,793)	(8,032)
	(149,589)	(8,032)
Increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents	1,384,390	(852,094)
Effect of changes in exchange rates on cash	2,805	8,142
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year	1,027,240	1,871,192
Cash and cash equivalents, end of year	\$ 2,414,435	\$ 1,027,240

See accompanying notes to the consolidated financial statement

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

For the years ended December 31, 2017 and 2016
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

	Number of common shares	Share capital	Equity reserves					Accumulated other gain (loss)	Deficit	Total
			Warrants reserve	Broker warrants reserve	Share-based payments reserve	comprehensive				
Balance, December 31, 2016 (Revised - Note 4)	86,895,436	\$ 58,574,252	\$ 8,306,090	\$ -	\$ 3,820,695	\$ (164,125)	\$ (70,241,261)	\$ 295,651		
Net loss for the period	-	-	-	-	-	-	(79,341,234)	2,455,382		
Exercise of warrants - cash proceeds	1,701,294	2,455,382	-	-	-	-	-	-		
Fair value of warrants exercised	-	599,328	(599,328)	-	-	-	-	-		
Exercise of stock options - cash proceeds	450,000	166,500	-	-	-	-	-	166,500		
Fair value of stock options exercised	-	151,890	-	-	(151,890)	-	-	-		
Share-based payments	-	-	-	-	687,092	-	-	687,092		
Shares issued for acquisition of Ventures	92,681,290	62,096,464	-	-	-	-	-	62,096,464		
Shares issued for HPX Phase III spending and management fees	12,364,623	8,407,944	1,607,401	-	-	-	-	10,015,345		
Shares issued for private placement	12,346,000	8,395,280	1,604,980	-	-	-	-	10,000,260		
Share issuance cost	-	(1,231,575)	(235,448)	-	-	-	-	(1,467,023)		
Underwriter's compensation options issued	-	-	-	48,149	103,706	-	-	151,855		
Unrealized foreign exchange loss	-	-	-	-	-	(95,761)	-	(95,761)		
Balance, December 31, 2017	206,438,643	\$ 139,615,465	\$ 10,683,695	\$ 48,149	\$ 4,459,603	\$ (259,886)	\$ (149,582,495)	\$ 4,964,531		
Balance, December 31, 2015 (Revised - Note 4)	79,445,436	\$ 56,664,991	\$ 8,673,851	\$ -	\$ 2,285,736	\$ (236,962)	\$ (65,675,238)	\$ 1,712,378		
Net loss for the period	-	-	-	-	-	-	(4,566,023)	(4,566,023)		
Exercise of warrants - cash proceeds	7,300,000	1,460,000	-	-	-	-	-	1,460,000		
Fair value of warrants exercised	-	405,761	(405,761)	-	-	-	-	-		
Exercise of stock options - cash proceeds	150,000	21,375	-	-	-	-	-	21,375		
Fair value of stock options exercised	-	22,125	-	-	(22,125)	-	-	-		
Warrants issued for asset acquisition	-	-	-	-	38,000	-	-	38,000		
Share-based payments	-	-	-	-	1,557,084	-	-	1,557,084		
Unrealized foreign exchange gain	-	-	-	-	-	72,837	-	72,837		
Balance, December 31, 2016 (Revised - Note 4)	86,895,436	\$ 58,574,252	\$ 8,306,090	\$ -	\$ 3,820,695	\$ (164,125)	\$ (70,241,261)	\$ 295,651		

See accompanying notes to the consolidated financial statements

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS

For the years ended December 31, 2017 and 2016

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

1. NATURE OF OPERATIONS AND GOING CONCERN

Cordoba Minerals Corp. (the “Company” or “Cordoba”) is a Canadian based exploration and development company with exploration projects in Colombia. The principal business of the Company is the acquisition, exploration and development of precious and base metal properties. The Company was incorporated under the *Business Corporations Act* of British Columbia on October 20, 2009. The address of the Company’s corporate office and principal place of business is 181 University Avenue, Suite 1413, Toronto, ON, M5H 3M7. The Company’s registered address is 2200 HSBC Building, 885 West Georgia Street, Vancouver, BC, V6C 3E8. As a result of the Transaction described in note 9, as at December 31, 2017, High Power Exploration Inc. (“HPX”), the Company’s privately owned parent, held 67% (December 31, 2016 – 36%) of the Company’s issued and outstanding common shares. The ultimate controlling entity is Ivanhoe Industries LLC, a privately owned company.

The Company has interests in resource properties which it is in the process of exploring and has not yet determined whether these properties contain reserves that are economically recoverable. The recoverability of resource properties is dependent upon the existence of economically recoverable mineral reserves, the ability of the Company to obtain necessary financing to complete the exploration and development of the resource properties, and upon future profitable production or proceeds from the disposition thereof.

The Company's consolidated financial statements are prepared using International Financial Reporting Standards applicable to a going concern, which assumes that the Company will continue in operations for the foreseeable future and will be able to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in the normal course of business. For the year ended December 31, 2017, the Company incurred a net loss of \$79,341,234 (December 31, 2016 - \$4,566,023), an operating cash outflow of \$9,772,996 (December 31, 2016 - \$2,325,437), and an accumulated deficit of \$149,582,495 as at December 31, 2017 (December 31, 2016 - \$70,241,261). These circumstances may cast significant doubt as to the ability of the Company to meet its obligations as they come due and, accordingly, the appropriateness of the use of accounting principles applicable to a going concern.

The Company will continue to pursue opportunities to raise additional capital through equity markets to fund its future exploration and operating activities; however, there can be no assurance that such financing will be available on a timely basis and under terms which are acceptable to the Company. These financial statements do not reflect the adjustments to the carrying value of assets and liabilities and the reported expenses and balance sheet classifications that would be necessary if the Company were unable to realize its assets and settle its liabilities as a going concern in the normal course of operations. Such adjustment could be material.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS

For the years ended December 31, 2017 and 2016

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION

Statement of Compliance

These consolidated financial statements of the Company as at and for the year ended December 31, 2017, with comparative information as at and for the year ended December 31, 2016, have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”).

These consolidated financial statements were approved and authorized for issue by the Board of Directors on March 13, 2018.

Basis of Measurement

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis, except for certain financial instruments carried at fair value. In addition, these consolidated financial statements have been prepared using the accrual basis of accounting, except for cash flow information.

The preparation of financial statements in compliance with IFRS requires management to make certain critical accounting estimates. It also requires management to exercise judgment in applying the Company’s accounting policies. Actual results may differ from these estimates. The areas involving a higher degree of judgment of complexity, or areas where assumptions and estimates are significant to the consolidated financial statements are disclosed in Note 5.

Basis of Consolidation

These consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Company and its subsidiaries. A subsidiary is an entity in which the Company has control, directly or indirectly. Control is defined as the investor is exposed, or has rights, to variable returns from its involvement with the investee and has the ability to affect those returns through its power over the investee.

All material intercompany transactions and balances have been eliminated on consolidation.

Details of the Company’s principal subsidiaries at December 31, 2017 are as follows:

Name	Place of incorporation	Ownership %	Principal activity
Cordoba Holdings Corp.	Canada	100%	Holding company
Sabre Metals Master Ltd.	Bermuda	100%	Holding company
Cordoba Mineral Holdings Ltd.	Barbados	100%	Holding company
Minerales Cordoba S.A.S.	Colombia	100%	Exploration company
Exploradora Cordoba S.A.S.	Colombia	100%	Exploration company

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS

For the years ended December 31, 2017 and 2016

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

Functional and Presentation Currency

Items included in the financial statements of each of the Company's entities are measured using the currency of the primary economic environment in which the entity operates ("the functional currency"). The functional currency of Cordoba is the Canadian dollar. The functional currency of its foreign exploration subsidiaries is the US dollar.

The presentation currency of the group is the Canadian dollar. All financial information has been presented in Canadian dollars in these consolidated financial statements, except when otherwise indicated.

Segment Reporting

An operating segment is a component of an entity (i) that engages in business activities from which it may earn revenues and incur expenses (including revenues and expenses relating to transactions with other components of the same entity), (ii) whose operating results are regularly reviewed by the entity's management, and (iii) for which discrete financial information is available. The Company has one operating segment being the acquisition, exploration and development of mineral properties in Colombia. The Company's head office is located in Toronto, Canada.

The chief operating decision-maker, who is responsible for allocating resources and assessing performance of operating segments, has been identified as the Chief Executive Officer of the Company.

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Foreign Currency Translation

Foreign currency transactions are translated into the functional currency using the exchange rates prevailing at the dates of the transactions.

Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are translated to the functional currency at the exchange rate at the reporting date. Non-monetary assets and liabilities are translated at the rate of exchange prevailing when the assets were acquired or the liabilities incurred. Revenue and expense items are translated using the average rate of exchange during the financial statement periods, except for depreciation and amortization, which are translated at historic rates.

Foreign exchange gains and losses resulting from the translation of transactions and balances denominated in foreign currencies are included in the consolidated statement of loss and comprehensive loss.

The Company has determined that the functional currency of its foreign exploration subsidiaries is the US dollar. Assets and liabilities are translated to the presentation currency at the year-end rates of exchange, and the results of their operations are translated at average rates of exchange for the year. The resulting translation adjustments are included in the consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS

For the years ended December 31, 2017 and 2016

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

Cash and Cash Equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents include cash on hand, demand deposits and readily redeemable guaranteed investment certificates (“GICs”) with financial institutions. The majority of the Company’s cash and cash equivalents are held in banks in Canada and Colombia.

Financial Instruments

Financial assets and financial liabilities are recognized when the Company becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the financial instrument.

Financial Assets

Financial assets are classified into one of four categories:

- i) Fair value through profit or loss (“FVTPL”);
- ii) Held-to-maturity (“HTM”);
- iii) Available-for-sale (“AFS”); and
- iv) Loans and receivables.

All transactions related to financial instruments are recorded on a trade-date basis. The Company’s accounting policy for each category is as follows:

- i) FVTPL

Financial assets are classified as FVTPL when they are either held-for-trading for the purpose of short-term profit-taking, derivatives not held for hedging purposes, or when they are designated as such to avoid an accounting mismatch or to enable performance evaluation where a group of financial assets is managed by key management personnel on a fair value basis in accordance with a documented risk management or investment strategy. Such assets are subsequently measured at fair value with changes in carrying value being included in profit or loss.

- ii) HTM

HTM are non-derivative financial assets with fixed or determinable payments and fixed maturities that the Company's management has the positive intention and ability to hold to maturity. These assets are measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method. If there is objective evidence that the investment is impaired, determined by reference to external credit ratings and other relevant indicators, the financial asset is measured at the present value of estimated future cash flows. Any changes to the carrying amount of the investment, including impairment losses, are recognized in profit or loss.

- iii) AFS

AFS financial assets are non-derivative financial assets that are not suitable to be classified as financial assets at FVTPL, loans and receivables or HTM and are subsequently measured at fair value. These are included in non-current assets if it is management’s intent to hold the instrument for a period in excess of twelve months. Unrealized gains and losses are recognized in other comprehensive income, except for impairment losses and foreign exchange gains and losses.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS

For the years ended December 31, 2017 and 2016

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

iv) Loans and receivables

These assets are non-derivative financial assets resulting from the delivery of cash or other assets by a lender to a borrower in return for a promise to repay on a specified date or dates, or on demand. They are initially recognized at fair value plus transaction costs that are directly attributable to their acquisition or issue and subsequently carried at amortized cost using the effective interest rate method, less any impairment losses. Amortized cost is calculated taking into account any discount or premium on acquisition and includes fees that are an integral part of the effective interest rate and transactions costs. Gains or losses are recognized in profit or loss when the loans and receivables are derecognized or impaired, as well as through the amortization process.

Impairment of Financial Assets

Financial assets are assessed for indicators of impairment at each financial position reporting date. Financial assets are impaired where there is objective evidence that, as a result of one or more events that occurred after the initial recognition of the financial asset, the estimated future cash flow of the investment have been impacted.

Objective evidence of impairment could include:

- significant financial difficulty of the issuer or counterparty; or
- default of delinquency in interest or principal payments; or
- it becoming probable that the borrower will enter bankruptcy or financial re-organization.

For certain categories of financial assets, such as amounts receivable, assets that are assessed not to be impaired individually are subsequently assessed for impairment on a collective basis. When an amount receivable is considered uncollectable, it is written off against the allowance account.

If, in a subsequent period, the amount of the impairment loss decreases and the decreases can be related objectively to an event occurring after the impairment was recognized, the previously recognized impairment loss is reversed through profit or loss to the extent that the carrying amount at the date the impairment is reversed does not exceed what the amortized cost would have been had the impairment not been recognized.

Financial Liabilities

Financial liabilities are classified as other financial liabilities, based on the purpose for which the liability was incurred. These liabilities are initially recognized at fair value, net of any transaction costs directly attributable to the issuance of the instrument, and subsequently carried at amortized cost using the effective interest rate method. This ensures that any interest expense over the period of repayment is at a constant rate on the balance of the liability carried in the consolidated statements of financial position. Interest expense, in this context, includes initial transaction costs and premiums payable on redemption, as well as any interest or coupon payable while the liability is outstanding.

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities represent liabilities for goods and services provided to the Company prior to the end of the period that are unpaid.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS

For the years ended December 31, 2017 and 2016

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

De-recognition of Financial Assets and Liabilities

Financial assets are de-recognized when the contractual rights to receive cash flows from the assets expire or when the Company no longer retains substantially all of the risks and rewards of ownership and does not retain control over the financial asset. Any interest in such de-recognized financial assets that is created or retained by the Company is recognized as a separate asset or liability. On de-recognition of a financial asset, the difference between the asset's carrying amount and the sum of the consideration received and receivable and the cumulative gain or loss that had been recognized directly in equity is recognized in the consolidated statement of loss and comprehensive loss.

For financial liabilities, de-recognition occurs when the obligation specified in the relevant contract is discharged, cancelled or expires. The difference between the carrying amount of the financial liability de-recognized and the consideration paid and payable is recognized in the consolidated statement of loss and comprehensive loss.

Offsetting of Financial Instruments

Financial assets and financial liabilities are offset and the net amount reported in the consolidated statement of financial position if, and only if, there is a currently enforceable legal right to offset the recognized amounts and there is an intention to settle on a net basis, or to realize the assets and settle the liabilities simultaneously.

Fair value of Financial Instruments

The fair value of financial instruments that are traded in active markets at each reporting date is determined by reference to quoted market prices or dealer price quotations (bid price for long positions and ask price for short positions), without any deduction for transaction costs.

For financial instruments not traded in an active market, the fair value is determined using appropriate valuation techniques. Such techniques may include using recent arm's length market transactions, reference to the current fair value of another instrument that is substantially the same, discounted cash flow analysis or other valuation models.

Financial Instrument Designations

The Company has made the following designations of its financial instruments:

Cash and cash equivalents	Loans and receivables
Other receivables	Loans and receivables
Due from related parties	Loans and receivables
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	Other financial liabilities
Due to related parties	Other financial liabilities

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS

For the years ended December 31, 2017 and 2016

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

Property, plant and equipment

Property, plant and equipment are stated at historical cost less accumulated depreciation and any provision for impairment. Cost includes the purchase price, any directly attributable costs of bringing the asset to the location and condition necessary for it to be capable of operating in the manner intended by management, and the present value of the estimated costs of decommissioning and restoration, if applicable. Costs relating to major upgrades are included in property, plant and equipment if it is probable that future economic benefits associated with the expenditure will flow to the Company.

Depreciation on property, plant and equipment is recognized on a declining balance basis to write down the cost or valuation less estimated residual value of equipment. The rates generally applicable are:

- Computer equipment 30% declining-balance
- Furniture and equipment 20%-50% declining-balance
- Vehicles 20% declining-balance
- Leasehold improvements straight-line over term of lease

Material residual value estimates and estimates of useful life are updated as required, but at least annually.

Gains or losses arising on the disposal of equipment are determined as the difference between the disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the equipment and are recognized in profit or loss within 'other income' or 'other expenses'.

Exploration and Evaluation Assets and Expenditures

Acquisition costs for exploration and evaluation assets and exploration expenditures, net of recoveries, are charged to operations as incurred. Acquisition costs may include cash consideration, the value of common shares issued based on fair values, and the fair value of share purchase warrants and options issued based on amounts determined using the Black-Scholes option pricing model, for mineral property interests pursuant to the terms of the agreement.

After a property is determined by management to be commercially feasible, development expenditures on the property are capitalized.

The costs related to a property from which there is production, together with the costs of production equipment, will be depleted and amortized using the unit-of-production method.

Exploration and evaluation assets acquired under an option agreement where payments are made at the sole discretion of the Company are charged to operations at the time of payment. Property interests granted to others under an option agreement where payments to be made to the Company are at the sole discretion of the optionee, are recorded as recoveries at the time of receipt. Where recoveries exceed costs, such amounts are recognized in profit or loss.

Environmental expenditures that relate to current operations are expensed or capitalized as appropriate. Expenditures that relate to an existing condition caused by past operations and which do not contribute to current or future revenue generation are expensed. Liabilities are recorded when environmental assessments and/or remedial efforts are probable, and the costs

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS

For the years ended December 31, 2017 and 2016

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

can be reasonably estimated. Generally, the timing of these accruals coincides with the earlier of completion of a feasibility study or the Company's commitment to a plan of action based on the then known facts.

Impairment of Non-Financial Assets

Impairment tests on non-financial assets are performed whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that their carrying amount may not be recoverable. Where the carrying value of an asset exceeds its recoverable amount, which is the higher of value in use and fair value less costs to dispose, the asset is written down accordingly. This is determined on an asset-by-asset basis, unless the asset does not generate cash flows that are largely independent of those from other assets or groups of assets. If this is the case, individual assets are grouped together into a cash-generating unit ("CGU") and the impairment test is carried out on the asset's CGU, which is the lowest group of assets in which the asset belongs for which there are separately identifiable cash inflows that are largely independent of the cash inflows from other assets.

An impairment loss is charged to profit or loss. An assessment is made at each reporting date as to whether there is any indication of impairment or a change in events or circumstances relating to a previously recognized impairment. If such indication exists, the Company makes an estimate of the recoverable amount. A previously recognized impairment loss is reversed only if there has been a change in the estimates used to determine the asset's or CGU's recoverable amount since the last impairment loss was recognized. If this is the case, the carrying amount of the asset or CGU is increased to its newly determined recoverable amount. The increased amount cannot exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined, net of depreciation and amortization, had no impairment loss been recognized for the asset or CGU in prior years.

Provisions

Rehabilitation Provision

The Company recognizes constructive, statutory, contractual or other legal obligations related to the retirement of tangible long-lived assets when such obligations are incurred, if a reliable estimate of fair value can be made. These obligations are measured initially at fair value and the resulting costs capitalized to the carrying value of the related asset. In subsequent periods, the liability is adjusted for any changes in the amount or timing and for the discounting of the underlying future cash flows. The capitalized asset retirement cost is amortized to operations over the life of the asset.

As at December 31, 2017 and 2016, the exploration and evaluation rehabilitation costs is \$Nil.

Other Provisions

Provisions are recognized where a legal or constructive obligation has been incurred as a result of past events, it is probable that an outflow of resources embodying economic benefit will be required to settle the obligation and a reliable estimate of the amount of the obligation can be made. If material, provisions are measured at the present value of the expenditures expected to be required to settle the obligation. The increase in any provision due to passage of time is recognized as accretion expense.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS

For the years ended December 31, 2017 and 2016

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

Share Capital

Equity instruments are contracts that give a residual interest in the net assets of the Company. Financial instruments issued by the Company are classified as equity only to the extent that they do not meet the definition of a financial liability or financial asset. The Company's common shares, share warrants and options are classified as equity instruments.

Incremental costs directly attributable to the issue of new shares or options are shown in equity as a deduction from the proceeds.

Warrants issued by the Company typically accompany an issuance of shares in the Company (a "unit"), and entitle the warrant holder to exercise the warrants for a stated price for a stated number of common shares in the Company. The fair value of the components of the units sold are measured using the relative fair value approach, based on the calculated fair value of the stand-alone shares through reference to the quoted market price at the completion of the financing and the fair value of the stand-alone warrant, using the Black-Scholes option pricing model.

Share-based Payments

Where equity-settled share options are awarded to employees, the fair value of the options at the date of grant is charged to profit or loss over the vesting period. Performance vesting conditions are taken into account by adjusting the number of equity instruments expected to vest at each reporting date so that, ultimately, the cumulative amount recognized over the vesting period is based on the number of options that eventually vest. As long as all other vesting conditions are satisfied, a charge is made irrespective of whether these vesting conditions are satisfied. The cumulative expense is not adjusted for failure to achieve a market vesting condition or where a non-vesting condition is not satisfied.

Where terms and conditions of options are modified before they vest, the increase in the fair value of the options, measured immediately before and after the modification, is also charged to profit or loss over the remaining vesting period.

Where equity instruments are granted to employees or others providing similar services, they are recorded at the fair value of the equity instrument granted at the grant date. The grant date fair value is recognized in profit or loss over the vesting period, described as the period during which all the vesting conditions are to be satisfied.

Where equity instruments are granted to non-employees, they are recorded at the fair value of the goods or services received or at the fair value of the equity instruments issued (if it is determined the fair value of goods or services cannot be reliably measured), and are recorded at the date the goods or services are received.

All equity-settled share-based payments are reflected in other equity reserve, until exercised. Upon exercise, shares are issued and the amount reflected in other equity reserve is credited to share capital, adjusted for any consideration paid.

Where a grant of options is cancelled during the vesting period, excluding forfeitures when vesting conditions are not satisfied, the Company immediately accounts for the cancellation as an acceleration of vesting and recognizes the amount that otherwise would have been

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS

For the years ended December 31, 2017 and 2016

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

recognized for services received over the remainder of the vesting period. Any payment made to the employee on the cancellation is accounted for as the repurchase of an equity interest, except to the extent the payment exceeds the fair value of the equity instrument granted, measured at the repurchase date. Any such excess is recognized as an expense.

Income taxes

Tax expense recognized in profit or loss comprises the sum of deferred tax and current tax not recognized in other comprehensive income or directly in equity.

Current income tax assets and/or liabilities comprise those obligations to, or claims from, fiscal authorities relating to the current or prior reporting periods, that are unpaid at the reporting date. Current tax is payable on taxable profit or other current tax activities, which differs from profit or loss in the consolidated financial statements. Calculation of current tax expense is based on tax rates and tax laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the end of the reporting period.

Deferred income taxes are calculated using the liability method on temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities and their tax bases. However, deferred tax is not provided on the initial recognition of goodwill or on the initial recognition of an asset or liability unless the related transaction is a business combination or affects tax or accounting profit. Deferred tax on temporary differences associated with investments in subsidiaries is not provided if reversal of these temporary differences can be controlled by the Company and it is probable that reversal will not occur in the foreseeable future.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are calculated, without discounting, at tax rates that are expected to apply to their respective period of realization, provided they are enacted or substantively enacted by the end of the reporting period. Deferred tax liabilities are always provided for in full.

Deferred tax assets are recognized to the extent that it is probable that they will be able to be utilized against future taxable income. To the extent that the Company does not consider it probable that a future tax asset will be recovered, it is not recognized in the consolidated financial statements.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset only when the Company has a right and intention to offset current tax assets and liabilities from the same taxation authority.

Changes in deferred tax assets or liabilities are recognized as a component of taxable income or expense in profit or loss, except where they relate to items that are recognized in other comprehensive income or directly in equity, in which case the related deferred tax is also recognized in other comprehensive income or equity, respectively.

Loss Per Share

Basic loss per share is calculated by dividing the net loss available to common shareholders by the weighted average number of common shares outstanding during the year. Diluted earnings per share reflect the potential dilution of securities that could share in earnings of an entity. In a loss year, potentially dilutive equity instruments are excluded from the loss per share

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS

For the years ended December 31, 2017 and 2016

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

calculation, as the effect would be anti-dilutive. Basic and diluted loss per share is the same for the years presented.

Shares held in escrow, other than where their release is subject to the passage of time, are not included in the calculation of the weighted average number of common shares outstanding.

4. CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND NEW ACCOUNTING STANDARDS AND INTERPRETATIONS

During the year ended December 31, 2017, the Company has changed its accounting policy from capitalizing exploration and evaluation asset acquisition costs to expensing such costs in the period the costs are incurred. The Company believes that expensing exploration and evaluation acquisition costs as incurred provides more reliable and relevant financial information to the users of its financial statements. While IFRS 6, *Exploration for and Evaluation of Mineral Resources* allows either treatment, given the challenges in valuing early stage E&E assets, management believes capitalizing these costs do not provide the investors relevant information that would assist them in making a determination of the valuation of the underlying property.

Under the new policy, the cost of acquiring prospective properties and exploration rights are expensed until it has been established that a mineral property is technically feasible and commercially viable as supported by a National Instrument 43-101 – *Standards of Disclosure for Mineral Projects* feasibility study and a mine development decision has been made by the Company. Thereafter, the Company will capitalize expenditures subsequently incurred to develop the mine, prior to the start of mining operations in accordance with IAS 16 – *Property, Plant and Equipment*.

The Company has applied the change in accounting policy on a retrospective basis and has therefore adjusted its 2016 comparatives as follows:

As at December 31, 2016	As previously reported	Adjustment	Revised Balance
Non-current Assets			
Exploration and evaluation assets	\$ 45,557,647	\$ (45,557,647)	\$ -
Total Non-current assets	46,524,485	(45,557,647)	966,838
Equity			
Deficit	\$ 24,683,614	\$ 45,557,647	\$ 70,241,261
Total Equity	45,853,298	(45,557,647)	295,651
Net loss			
Exploration and evaluation expenditures	\$ 1,369,015	\$ 38,000	\$ 1,407,015
Net loss for the year	4,528,023	38,000	4,566,023

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS

For the years ended December 31, 2017 and 2016

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

As at December 31, 2015	As previously reported	Adjustment	Revised Balance
Non-current Assets			
Exploration and evaluation assets	\$ 45,519,647	\$ (45,519,647)	\$ -
Total Non-current assets	45,933,542	(45,519,647)	413,895
Equity			
Deficit	\$ 20,155,591	\$ 45,519,647	\$ 65,675,238
Total Equity	47,232,025	(45,519,647)	1,712,378

There is no impact on the Company's comparative consolidated statement of cash flows and the basic and diluted loss per share for the years ended December 31, 2016 and 2015.

Standards, amendments and interpretations issued but not yet applied

The following revised standards and amendments, unless otherwise stated, are effective on or after January 1, 2018, with early adoption permitted, and have not been applied in preparing these consolidated financial statements. Management is considering the impact of these standards.

IFRS 9, Financial Instruments ("IFRS 9") replaces IAS 39, Financial Instruments – Recognition and Measurement ("IAS 39") and some of the requirements of IFRS 7, Financial Instruments: Disclosures ("IFRS 7"). The objective of IFRS 9 is to establish principles for reporting of financial assets and financial liabilities in respect of the assessment of the amounts, timing and uncertainty of an entity's future cash flows.

IFRS 9 is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2018 with early adoption permitted. The Company expects the impact as a result of the new requirements to not be material.

IFRS 15, Revenue from Contracts with Customers ("IFRS 15") replaces IAS 11, Construction Contracts ("IAS 11"), IAS 18, Revenue ("IAS 18") and some revenue-related interpretations. The objective of IFRS 15 is to provide a single comprehensive revenue recognition model that applies to contracts with customers using two approaches to recognizing revenue – at one point in time or over time. The model features a contract-based five-step analysis of transactions to determine whether, how much and when revenue is recognized. New estimates and judgmental thresholds have been introduced, which may affect the amount and/or timing of the revenue recognized.

IFRS 15 is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2018, with early adoption permitted. The Company expects the impact as a result of the new requirements to not be material.

IFRS 16, Leases ("IFRS 16") replaces IAS 17, Leases ("IAS 17"). The new model requires the recognition of almost all lease contracts on a lessee's statement of financial position as a lease liability reflecting future lease payments and a 'right-of-use asset' with exceptions for certain short-term leases and leases of low-value assets. In addition, the lease payments are required to be presented on the statement of cash flow within operating and financing activities for the interest and principal portions, respectively.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS

For the years ended December 31, 2017 and 2016

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

IFRS 16 is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2019, with early adoption permitted. The Company is in the process of evaluating the impact.

There are no other IFRS that are not yet effective that would be expected to have a material impact on the Company.

5. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING JUDGMENTS, ESTIMATES AND ASSUMPTIONS

The Company makes estimates and assumptions about the future that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities. Estimates and judgments are continually evaluated based on historical experience and other factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances. In the future, actual experience may differ from these estimates and assumptions.

The effect of a change in an accounting estimate is recognized prospectively by including it in profit or loss in the period of the change, if the change affects that period only, or in the period of the change and future periods, if the change affects both.

The key areas of judgment applied in the preparation of the consolidated financial statements that could result in a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities are as follows:

- i) Going concern presentation of the consolidated financial statements which assumes that the Company will continue in operation for the foreseeable future and will be able to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in the normal course of operations as they come due.

The key estimates applied in the preparation of the consolidated financial statements that could result in a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities are as follows:

- i) The estimated useful lives of property, plant and equipment and the related depreciation.
- ii) The provision for income taxes and recognition of deferred income tax assets and liabilities.
- iii) The inputs used in accounting for the fair value of share-based payment transactions and issuances of warrants.

6. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

As at	December 31, 2017	December 31, 2016
Cash held in bank accounts	\$ 1,298,477	\$ 1,027,240
Term deposits	1,115,958	-
	\$ 2,414,435	\$ 1,027,240

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS

For the years ended December 31, 2017 and 2016

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

7. COLOMBIAN VALUE-ADDED-TAX (“VAT”) RECEIVABLE

Non-current VAT receivable arises from the government of Colombia and is in respect of the Company’s exploration and development activities. The actual timing of receipt is uncertain as VAT is typically refundable only upon commercial operations; therefore, VAT receivable has been classified as a non-current asset.

8. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

	Computer equipment	Furniture and equipment	Vehicles	Land	Leasehold improvements	Total
Cost						
Balance - December 31, 2015	52,490	92,772	136,237	-	14,427	295,926
Additions	1,186	6,846	-	-	-	8,032
Write-offs and disposals	-	(4,429)	-	-	-	(4,429)
Foreign exchange	(1,349)	(1,944)	(4,081)	-	-	(7,374)
Balance - December 31, 2016	52,327	93,245	132,156	-	14,427	292,155
Additions*	56,120	110,927	85,560	661,400	-	914,007
Write-offs and disposals	-	-	(150,477)	-	-	(150,477)
Foreign exchange	572	1,089	722	3,160	-	5,543
Balance - December 31, 2017	\$ 109,019	\$ 205,261	\$ 67,961	\$ 664,560	\$ 14,427	\$1,061,228
Accumulated amortization						
Balance - December 31, 2015	22,310	23,640	63,618	-	14,212	123,780
Charge for the period	11,814	12,635	36,121	-	215	60,785
Write-offs and disposals	-	(2,434)	-	-	-	(2,434)
Foreign exchange	(370)	(320)	(1,411)	-	-	(2,101)
Balance - December 31, 2016	33,754	33,521	98,328	-	14,427	180,030
Charge for the period	19,607	25,689	29,846	-	-	75,142
Write-offs and disposals	-	-	(130,148)	-	-	(130,148)
Foreign exchange	(370)	(483)	(827)	-	-	(1,680)
Balance - December 31, 2017	\$ 52,991	\$ 58,727	\$ (2,801)	\$ -	\$ 14,427	\$ 123,344
Net book value						
As of December 31, 2016	\$ 18,573	\$ 59,724	\$ 33,828	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 112,125
Balance - December 31, 2017	\$ 56,028	\$ 146,534	\$ 70,762	\$ 664,560	\$ -	\$ 937,884

*Included in additions are non-cash additions of \$734,217 as a result of the Transaction (see Note 10 and Note 12).

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS

For the years ended December 31, 2017 and 2016

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

9. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION PROPERTIES

In July 2017, the Company completed the acquisition (the “Transaction”) of HPX’s 51% interest in the San Matias Joint Venture (“San Matias”) through the acquisition of HPX Colombia Ventures Ltd. (“Ventures”), a wholly-owned subsidiary of HPX, for consideration of 92,681,290 Cordoba common shares (the “Consideration”) (see note 10). The fair value of the common shares on the transaction closing date of \$62,096,464 has been expensed as evaluation and exploration acquisition costs for the year.

The Company has an option agreement (the “Option”) with Sociedad Ordinaria de Minas Omni (“OMNI”) to earn a 100% interest in the Alacran Copper-Gold Project (“Alacran” or the “Alacran Project”), which is located within Cordoba’s San Matias Project, by completing the commitments summarized below. The Company can terminate the Option at anytime without penalty. The Alacran property falls within the San Matias area of interest and forms part of the San Matias Project.

- a) A US\$250,000 payment to OMNI on signing of the Binding Letter of Intent (LOI) and additional US\$250,000 payments on completion of the Definitive Agreement and 24-month anniversary of signing the LOI. This commitment has been completed.
- b) A 3,000-metre drill program to commence within 90 days and completion of a total of 8,000 metres within two years from signing of LOI. This commitment has been completed.
- c) A US\$1,000,000 payment to OMNI on the 24-month anniversary of completion of the Definitive Agreement.
- d) Cordoba will file with the Colombian government for the relevant approvals to conduct activities of construction and commercial production at Alacran before June 30, 2018 (terms amended subsequent to year-end, see Note 19).
- e) A US\$14,000,000 payment to OMNI when the environmental license and all other approvals, permits or licenses required to commence the construction and operation of a commercial mine at Alacran have been granted on a final basis by the Colombian government (terms amended subsequent to year-end, see Note 19).
- f) OMNI will retain a 2% net smelter royalty with advance royalty payments of US\$500,000 commencing three years after receipt of approvals to commence construction at Alacran or six years after filing for approval to commence construction at Alacran.

For the year ended December 31, 2017, the Company has paid US\$250,000 on the 24-month anniversary of signing the LOI.

10. SHARE CAPITAL

On July 31, 2017, the Company issued 92,681,290 Cordoba common shares to complete the Transaction (see Note 9).

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS

For the years ended December 31, 2017 and 2016

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

Transaction Overview

The Consideration paid to HPX on closing of the Transaction consisted of the issuance by Cordoba of 92,681,290 Cordoba common shares (see Note 8), such that HPX converted its existing 51% direct economic interest in San Matias to a 51% direct economic interest in Cordoba. Combined with HPX's existing 36% ownership interest in Cordoba, after the Transaction, HPX holds a combined 67% ownership interest in Cordoba after the Concurrent Financing.

In addition, Cordoba issued 12,364,623 Units, with each Unit consisting of one Cordoba common share and one-half of one Cordoba common share purchase warrant to HPX at a deemed price of \$0.81 per Unit, that being the same price as the Offering (as described below), to compensate HPX for approximately \$10 million of HPX joint venture expenditures incurred by HPX in connection with the San Matias property since November 2016, when HPX earned a 51% interest in San Matias.

The Consideration and reimbursement have been recorded as follows:

	Amount
Consideration of 92M Cordoba common shares to acquire 51% JV interest	\$ 62,096,464
Value of 12M Units for post-Phase II spending reimbursement	10,015,345
Non-cash PP&E addition and other adjustments	(735,502)
Non-cash Exploration and Evaluation Expense for the year	\$ 71,376,307

Concurrent Financing

On July 11, 2017, the Company completed a bought deal private placement offering (the "Offering") of 12,346,000 subscription receipts (the "Subscription Receipts"). BMO Capital Markets acted as the lead underwriter for a syndicate of underwriters including Sprott Private Wealth LP and Haywood Securities Inc. Each Subscription Receipt was sold at a price of C\$0.81, for aggregate gross proceeds of approximately \$10 million, and entitled the holder thereof to receive one common share in the capital of the Company (each, a "Common Share") and one-half of one common share purchase warrant (each whole common share purchase warrant, a "Warrant") upon closing of the Transaction. Each Warrant will be exercisable to acquire one common share of the Company (each, a "Warrant Share") at a price of \$1.08 per Warrant Share, until July 11, 2019, subject to adjustment in certain events.

The proceeds of the July 2017 private placement net of share issuance costs of \$1.4 million have been bifurcated using the relative fair value method resulting in \$7.2 million recorded in share capital and \$1.4 million recorded in warrant reserves. The fair value of each Warrant issued in the July 2017 Offering and Transaction has been estimated as of the date of the issuance using the Black-Scholes option pricing model with the following assumptions: risk-free interest rate of 1.12%, dividend yield of 0%, volatility of 89.85% and expected life of two years.

Investment Agreement

Upon closing of the Transaction, subject to certain conditions set out in an investment agreement (the "Investment Agreement") to be entered into between Cordoba and HPX, HPX

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS

For the years ended December 31, 2017 and 2016

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

will have certain Cordoba board nomination rights (described below) and the right to participate in any future equity offerings completed by Cordoba in order to maintain its pro rata ownership in Cordoba.

Following completion of the Transaction, the Board is to be comprised of seven directors with HPX being entitled to nominate four of those directors, with at least one of such nominees being independent. The Investment Agreement provides for HPX's nominees to the Board to be reduced to less than a majority of the directors if HPX's ownership interest in Cordoba is diluted to below 50%, with further proportional reductions thereafter.

HPX has also agreed not to sell or transfer any of the Consideration or the securities comprising its Units for a period of at least 180 days following the closing of the Transaction.

HPX's entitlements under the Investment Agreement will remain in place as long as HPX's ownership interest in Cordoba remains at or above 10% of the issued and outstanding shares of Cordoba.

(a) Common Shares

The Company is authorized to issue an unlimited number of common shares without par value.

As at December 31, 2017, there were no common shares (December 31, 2016 - 2,309,524) held in escrow.

(b) Share Purchase Warrants

A summary of share purchase warrants activity for the year ended December 31, 2017 is as follows:

	Number of warrants	Exercise price
Balance - December 31, 2016	15,150,294	\$1.49
Exercised	(1,701,294)	\$1.44
Expired	(13,398,900)	\$1.50
Granted	12,355,311	\$1.08
Balance - December 31, 2017	12,405,411	

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS

For the years ended December 31, 2017 and 2016

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

Details of share purchase warrants outstanding as of December 31, 2017 and 2016 are:

Expiry date	Number of warrants	Weighted average exercise price
April 1, 2018	50,100	\$0.21
July 11, 2019	12,355,311	\$1.08
Balance - December 31, 2017	12,405,411	1.08

Expiry date	Number of warrants	Weighted average exercise price
March 31, 2017	15,000,000	\$1.50
April 1, 2018	100,000	\$0.21
January 20, 2019	50,294	\$0.86
Balance - December 31, 2016	15,150,294	1.49

(c) Compensation Options

As of December 31, 2017, the Company has 370,380 compensation options outstanding (December 31, 2016 – Nil). The compensation options were granted to the syndicate of underwriters in connection with the July 2017 Offering. Each compensation option can be exercised into one Cordoba common share and one-half of one Cordoba common share purchase warrant at an exercise price of \$0.81 until January 11, 2019. Each common share purchase warrant will be exercisable to acquire one common share of the Company at a price of \$1.08 until July 11, 2019.

11. SHARE-BASED COMPENSATION

Share Purchase Options

The Company has in place a stock option plan (the “Plan”), which allows the Company to issue options to certain directors, officers, employees and consultants of the Company. The aggregate number of securities reserved for issuance will be not more than 10% of the number of common shares issued and outstanding from time to time. The Plan provides that the number of stock options held by any one individual may not exceed 5% of the number of issued and outstanding common shares. Options granted under the Plan may have a maximum term of ten years. The exercise price of options granted under the Plan will not be less than the market price of the Company’s shares on the day prior to the grant date. Stock options granted under the Plan may be subject to vesting terms if imposed by the Board of Directors or required by the TSX Venture Exchange.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS

For the years ended December 31, 2017 and 2016

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

The following is a summary of share purchase options activity for the year ended December 31, 2017:

Grant date	Expiry date	Exercise price	Opening balance	During the period			Closing balance	Vested and exercisable	Unvested
				Granted	Exercised	Expired / Cancelled			
8-1-12	7-31-22	\$1.00	62,500	-	(25,000)	-	37,500	37,500	-
3-28-14	10-9-17	\$1.06	175,240	-	-	(175,240)	-	-	-
3-28-14	3-20-18	\$1.42	73,601	-	-	-	73,601	73,601	-
3-28-14	7-30-18	\$1.42	17,524	-	-	-	17,524	17,524	-
6-27-14	6-26-24	\$0.80	1,530,000	-	(100,000)	-	1,430,000	1,430,000	-
5-26-15	5-26-25	\$0.21	1,362,500	-	(250,000)	-	1,112,500	1,112,500	-
10-24-15	10-24-25	\$0.13	300,000	-	-	-	300,000	300,000	-
11-24-15	11-24-25	\$0.12	1,512,500	-	(75,000)	-	1,437,500	1,437,500	-
4-19-16	4-19-26	\$0.85	1,925,000	-	-	-	1,925,000	1,925,000	-
11-9-16	11-9-26	\$0.74	200,000	-	-	(100,000)	100,000	75,000	25,000
7-31-17	7-31-22	\$0.81	-	150,000	-	-	150,000	37,500	112,500
11-20-17	11-20-22	\$0.58	-	75,000	-	-	75,000	18,750	56,250
			7,158,865	225,000	(450,000)	(275,240)	6,658,625	6,464,875	193,750
Weighted ave. exercise price			\$ 0.54	\$ 0.73	\$ 0.37	\$ -	\$ 0.55	\$ 0.54	\$ 0.73

As at December 31, 2017, the unrecognized stock option value was \$59,844 (December 31, 2016 - \$432,938).

The weighted average remaining contractual life of the options outstanding at December 31, 2017 is 7.41 years (December 31, 2016 – 8.31 years).

For purposes of the options granted, the fair value of each option was estimated on the date of grant using the Black-Scholes option pricing model, with the following assumptions and a forfeiture rate of 0%:

	Number of options	Exercise price	Dividend yield	Black-Scholes Option Pricing Parameters		
				Risk-free interest rate	Expected life (years)	Volatility factor
Current year grant						
31-Jul-17	150,000	\$ 0.81	0%	1.65%	5	133%
20-Nov-17	75,000	\$ 0.58	0%	1.68%	5	92%

Deferred Share Unit

Pursuant to the terms of the Company's Deferred Share Unit Plan, the Company may grant deferred share units ("DSUs") to the Company's directors. Upon participant's retirement, the Company may elect to settle the DSUs with cash or shares of the Company at the discretion of the Board. The fair value of a DSU is determined as the fair market value of a common share of the Company on grant date.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS

For the years ended December 31, 2017 and 2016

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

A summary of DSU activity for the year ended December 31, 2017 is as follows:

	Number of DSUs
Balance - December 31, 2016	-
Granted	350,000
Cancelled	-
Redeemed	-
Balance - December 31, 2017	350,000

Other Equity-based Instruments

Pursuant to the terms of the Company's Long Term Incentive Plan, the Company may grant restricted share units ("RSUs") as well as performance share units ("PSUs") to eligible participants. On entitlement date, the Company may elect to settle the RSUs with cash or shares of the Company at the discretion of the Board. The fair value of an RSU and PSU is determined as the fair market value of a common share of the Company on grant date.

A summary of other equity-based instruments activity for the year ended December 31, 2017 is as follows:

	Number of RSUs
Balance - December 31, 2016	-
Granted	1,035,000
Cancelled	-
Redeemed	-
Balance - December 31, 2017	1,035,000

No PSUs were issued during the year ended December 31, 2017.

Share-based compensation

For the years ended December 31, 2017 and 2016, share-based compensation comprises:

For the year ended	December 31, 2017	December 31, 2016
Stock options share based compensation	\$ 452,592	\$ 1,557,084
DSU share based compensation	234,500	-
Total share based compensation	\$ 687,092	\$ 1,557,084

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS

For the years ended December 31, 2017 and 2016

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

12. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION EXPENDITURES

For the years ended December 31, 2017 and 2016, exploration and evaluation expenditure comprises:

For the year ended	December 31, 2017	December 31, 2016
		(Revised) (Note 4)
Direct exploration costs	\$ 6,858,232	\$ 8,699,496
Indirect exploration costs	5,184,758	2,074,572
Site general and administration costs	1,971,230	1,734,039
E&E acquisition costs	62,411,289	38,000
Recovery from HPX	-	(11,139,092)
Exploration and evaluation expenditures	\$ 76,425,509	\$ 1,407,015

During 2016, Cordoba and its then joint venture partner HPX completed the Initial Option Period, Phase One and Phase Two of the Joint Venture Agreement where HPX earned a 51% interest in San Matias. HPX funded Phase One and Two of San Matias directly, therefore, the Company did not incur any exploration and evaluation expenditure during those two phases. The funding received from HPX was recorded as a recovery, which offsets the exploration and evaluation expenditures on the Company's consolidated financial statements.

In July 2017, the Company consolidated San Matias after acquiring HPX's 51% interest in the project through the acquisition of Ventures (see Note 9 and 10). The fair value of the common shares on the transaction closing date of \$62,096,464 has been expensed as evaluation and exploration acquisition costs. Concurrent with the Transaction, the Company reimbursed HPX for approximately \$10 million of expenditures HPX incurred after the completion of Phase Two by issuing 12,364,623 Units, where each Unit consists of one Cordoba common share and one-half of one Cordoba common share purchase warrant and has a fair value of \$0.81 per Unit, that being the same price as the Offering (as described above). The reimbursement is recorded as current year exploration and evaluation expenditures.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS

For the years ended December 31, 2017 and 2016

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

13. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

The Company had transactions during the years ended December 31, 2017 and 2016 with related parties consisted of directors, officers and companies with common directors and/or officers:

During the year ended December 31, 2017, the Company incurred \$2,267,979 (December 31, 2016 - \$1,449,000) in exploration and evaluation expenditures to HPX, a company that is the controlling shareholder of Cordoba. The costs incurred consist of technical and managerial services provided for the Company's exploration projects in Colombia.

During the year ended December 31, 2017, the Company incurred \$225,292 (December 31, 2016 - \$95,550) in exploration and evaluation and corporate administration expenditures to Global Mining Management Corporation ("GMM"), a company that is owned equally by eight companies, one of which is Cordoba. The costs incurred consist of technical and managerial services provided to the Company. The investment in GMM is held at \$Nil on the consolidated statements of financial position.

Amount due from related parties as of December 31, 2017 represents \$59,482 (December 31, 2016 - \$Nil) net receivable from HPX. The amount represents the recoverable portion of shared personnel costs the Company incurred on behalf of HPX. The amount owing is unsecured, non-interest-bearing and payable on demand.

Amount due to related parties as of December 31, 2017 represents \$43,626 (December 31, 2016 - \$5,883) net payable to GMM. The amount owing is unsecured, non-interest-bearing and payable on demand.

Amount due to related parties as of December 31, 2016 also includes \$1,570,000 (December 31, 2015 - \$353,000) due to HPX. The amount due to HPX includes a short-term loan of \$450,000 to fund the Company's corporate administration costs. The loan is due on demand or, if earlier, March 31, 2017 or the date that the Company completes any private placement or prospectus offering of common shares. The loan bears an interest of 8% per annum. The remaining balance represents cash received from HPX yet to be spent on exploration and evaluation expenditures on the San Matias project in Colombia.

During 2017, the Company reversed the amount due to Continental Gold Limited, a company with a former common director, as it has been determined that the amount has been written off by the related party.

These transactions are in the normal course of operations and are measured at the exchange amount of the services rendered.

Key Management Compensation

Key management personnel are persons responsible for planning, directing and controlling the activities of an entity, and include certain directors and officers. For the periods ended December 31, 2017 and 2016, key management compensation comprises:

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS

For the years ended December 31, 2017 and 2016

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

For the year ended	December 31, 2017	December 31, 2016
Salaries and benefits	\$ 1,077,117	\$ 895,625
Share-based payments	320,000	1,370,250
	\$ 1,397,117	\$ 2,265,875

14. SEGMENTED INFORMATION

The Company operates in a single reportable operating segment, being the exploration and development of mineral properties. The mineral property interests as of December 31, 2017 and 2016 are located in Colombia and all of the exploration expenditures for the years ended December 31, 2017 and 2016 were incurred in Colombia. All of the Company's non-current assets are located in Colombia. Substantially all of the Company's other assets are located, and expenditures were incurred, in Canada.

15. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISK MANAGEMENT

In common with all other businesses, the Company is exposed to risks that arise from its use of financial instruments. This note describes the Company's objectives, policies and processes for managing those risks and the methods used to measure them. Further quantitative information in respect of these risks is presented throughout these consolidated financial statements.

The Company is exposed to the following financial risks: credit risk, liquidity risk and market risk.

The Board of Directors has overall responsibility for the determination of the Company's risk management objectives and policies and, whilst retaining ultimate responsibility for them, it has delegated the authority for designing and operating processes that ensure the effective implementation of the objectives and policies to the Company's management.

The overall objective of the Board is to set policies that seek to reduce risk as far as possible without unduly affecting the Company's competitiveness and flexibility.

The Company's risk exposure and the impact on the Company's financial instruments are summarized below:

Credit Risk

Credit risk is the risk of an unexpected loss if a customer or third party to a financial instrument fails to meet its contractual obligations. The Company's credit risk is primarily attributable to its cash and cash equivalents and Colombian value added tax receivable. The Company limits exposure to credit risk by maintaining its cash and cash equivalents with large financial institutions.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS

For the years ended December 31, 2017 and 2016

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

As at	December 31, 2017	December 31, 2016
Cash held in bank accounts	\$ 1,298,477	\$ 1,027,240
Term deposits	1,115,958	-
Colombian value added tax receivable	1,171,287	854,713
	\$ 3,585,722	\$ 1,881,953

Liquidity Risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will encounter difficulty in satisfying financial obligations as they become due. The Company's approach to managing liquidity risk is to provide reasonable assurance that it will have sufficient funds to meet liabilities when due. The Company manages its liquidity risk by forecasting cash flows required by operations and anticipated investing and financing activities. At December 31, 2017, the Company had cash and cash equivalents of \$2.4 million (December 31, 2016 - \$1.0 million) to apply against third-party short-term business requirements and current liabilities of \$0.5 million (December 31, 2016 - \$0.6 million). All of the Company's financial liabilities have contractual maturities of less than 45 days and are subject to normal trade terms.

Market Risk

Market risk is the risk that the fair value of, or future cash flows from, the Company's financial instruments will significantly fluctuate due to changes in market prices. The value of financial instruments can be affected by changes in interest rates, foreign exchange rates and other market prices. Management closely monitors commodity prices, individual equity movements and the stock market to determine the appropriate course of action to be taken by the Company.

Currency Risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in foreign exchange rates. The Company is exposed to fluctuations in foreign currencies through its operations in Colombia. The Company monitors this exposure, but has no hedge positions.

As at December 31, 2017, the Company is exposed to currency risk through the following financial assets and liabilities denominated in currencies other than the Canadian dollar:

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS

For the years ended December 31, 2017 and 2016

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

	December 31, 2017		December 31, 2016	
	US Dollars (CDN equivalent)	Colombian Pesos (CDN equivalent)	US Dollars (CDN equivalent)	Colombian Pesos (CDN equivalent)
Cash	\$ 6,945	\$ 131,751	\$ 69,429	\$ 729,349
Other receivables	-	51,475	-	15,006
Value added tax receivable	-	1,171,287	-	854,713
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	-	(349,114)	-	(305,862)
Due to related parties	-	-	(29,514)	-
	\$ 6,945	\$ 1,005,399	\$ 39,915	\$ 1,293,206

Based on the above net exposures at December 31, 2017, a 10% depreciation or appreciation of the above currencies against the Canadian dollar would result in an increase or decrease of approximately \$101,200 (December 31, 2016 - \$133,300) in the Company's net loss and comprehensive loss for the year.

Interest Rate Risk

Interest rate risk consists of two components:

- To the extent that payments made or received on the Company's monetary assets and liabilities are affected by changes in the prevailing market interest rates, the Company is exposed to interest rate cash flow risk.
- To the extent that changes in prevailing market rates differ from the interest rate in the Company's monetary assets and liabilities, the Company is exposed to interest rate price risk.

The Company considers interest rate risk to not be significant.

Other Price Risk

Other price risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in market prices, other than those arising from interest rate risk or currency risk. The Company is not exposed to any other price risk.

Determination of Fair Value

Fair values have been determined for measurement and/or disclosure purposes based on the following methods. When applicable, further information about the assumptions made in determining fair values is disclosed in the notes specific to that asset or liability.

The carrying amounts for cash and cash equivalents, other receivables, due from related parties, accounts payable and accrued liabilities and due to related parties approximate fair values due to their short-term nature. Due to the use of subjective judgments and uncertainties in the determination of fair values these values should not be interpreted as being realizable in an immediate settlement of the financial instruments.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS

For the years ended December 31, 2017 and 2016

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

Fair Value Hierarchy

Financial instruments that are measured subsequent to initial recognition at fair value are grouped in Levels 1 to 3 based on the degree to which the fair value is observable:

Level 1	Unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;
Level 2	Inputs other than quoted prices included in Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (i.e., as prices) or indirectly (i.e., derived from prices); and
Level 3	Inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs).

16. CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

The Company's objective when managing capital is to safeguard the Company's ability to continue as a going concern in order to advance its mineral properties. The Company defines its capital as all components of equity and short-term debt. The Company manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it to effectively support the acquisition and exploration of mineral properties. The property in which the Company currently has an interest is in the exploration stage; as such, the Company is dependent on external financing to fund its activities.

The Company will spend its existing working capital and seek to raise additional amounts as needed by way of equity financing or debt to carry out its planned corporate development and general administrative costs. The Company will continue to assess new properties and seek to acquire an interest in additional properties if it feels there is sufficient geologic or economic potential and if it has adequate financial resources to do so.

Management reviews its capital management approach on an ongoing basis and believes that this approach, given the relative size of the Company, is reasonable. The Company's investment policy is to hold cash in interest-bearing bank accounts or highly liquid short-term interest-bearing investments with maturities of one year or less and which can be liquidated at any time without penalties. The Company is not subject to externally imposed capital requirements and does not have exposure to asset-backed commercial paper or similar products. The Company expects its current capital resources to be sufficient to cover its operating costs and to carry out its exploration activities through the next twelve months. As such, the Company will seek to raise additional capital and believes it will be able to do so, but recognizes the uncertainty attached thereto. There have been no changes to the Company's approach to capital management during the year ended December 31, 2017.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS

For the years ended December 31, 2017 and 2016

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

17. INCOME TAXES

A reconciliation of income taxes computed at Canadian statutory rates to the reported income taxes is provided as follows:

	December 31, 2017	December 31, 2016
		(Revised) (Note 4)
Net loss for the year	\$ 79,341,234	\$ 4,566,023
Canadian statutory tax rate	26.5%	26.5%
Tax at statutory Canadian rate	21,025,000	1,210,000
Tax at foreign tax rate	745,000	121,000
Items not deductible for income tax purposes	(17,802,000)	(434,000)
Unrecognized deferred income tax asset	(3,968,000)	(897,000)
Total	\$ -	\$ -

The Company has tax losses (expiring over the period 2028-2037) and other deductible temporary differences as listed below, the benefits of which have not been recognized in these financial statements, as management does not consider their utilization in the foreseeable future to be probable.

	December 31, 2017	December 31, 2016
Canadian tax losses expiring 2028-2037	\$ 11,393,000	\$ 8,699,000
US tax losses expiring 2036-2037	371,000	174,000
Colombian tax losses	53,000	65,000
Exploration and evaluation assets	18,472,000	13,551,000
Share issue costs	1,147,000	296,000
Equipment and other	-	270,000
Unrecognized deferred tax assets	\$ 31,436,000	\$ 23,055,000

18. COMMITMENTS

The Company has commitments relating to an office lease ending February 2020. The minimum annual payments for the next 3 years are as follows:

	Amount
2018	52,948
2019	52,948
2020	4,412
Total	\$ 110,308

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS

For the years ended December 31, 2017 and 2016

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

19. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

Alacran option agreement

On January 23, 2018, Cordoba entered into an Amendment Agreement to the Option Agreement between Cordoba Minerals, Minerales Cordoba S.A.S., Sociedad Ordinaria de Minas Omni ("OMNI"), Compañía Minera El Alacran S.A.S., CMH Colombia S.A.S., Cobre Minerales, and Exploradora Cordoba S.A.S. dated February 27, 2016, to extend the exploration period pursuant to the Option Agreement by two years in order to file a larger mine plan with a capacity of more than 2.0 million tons per year with the National Mining Agency of Colombia. In accordance with the Amendment Agreement, Cordoba will file the request for the requisite approvals to conduct activities of construction and commercial production at El Alacran on or before June 30, 2020.

Additionally, the total option payment remains set at \$14.0 million, and Cordoba will make an advance payment of \$1.0 million to OMNI on February 27, 2019 and the remaining \$13.0 million will be payable on June 30, 2020.

Short-term loan

Subject to regulatory approval, Cordoba has arranged for a short term loan of \$1 million from HPX bearing interest of 10% per annum, which will be used to make an option payment to OMNI and for general working capital purposes.